
Scrubbing machine

EN	 SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE
FR	 CATALOGUE DE PIECES DETACHEES
ES	 CATALOGO PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS DOC. 10083845 - Ver. AC - 2022-02



Pg. 3

SUMMARY...........................................................................................................................................................................................3
INTRODUCTION..................................................................................................................................................................................6
BRUSHES BASE ASSEMBLY..........................................................................................................................................................12
SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY...................................................................................................................................................................16
SQUEEGEE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY................................................................................................................................................18
BODYWORK ASSEMBLY.................................................................................................................................................................20
STEERING-STEERING-LEVER CONTROL ASSEMBLY (→218014232)...............................................................................................26

PREASSEMBLY OF THE CONTROL HANDLEBAR (→218014232).........................................................................................................30
FRONT WHEEL PREASSEMBLY...................................................................................................................................................32

STEERING-STEERING-LEVER CONTROL ASSEMBLY (218014233→)...............................................................................................34
PREASSEMBLY OF THE CONTROL HANDLEBAR (218014233→).........................................................................................................38
FRONT WHEEL PREASSEMBLY...................................................................................................................................................40

GROUP OF TANKS AND ACCESSORIES (→218014232)......................................................................................................................42
SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY (→218014232)..............................................................................................................................................46
RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY (→218014232)............................................................................................................................................48

GROUP OF TANKS AND ACCESSORIES (218014233→)......................................................................................................................52
SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY (218014233→)..............................................................................................................................................60
RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY (218014233→)............................................................................................................................................62

WATER UNIT (→218014232)......................................................................................................................................................................66
WATER UNIT (218014233→)......................................................................................................................................................................68
ELECTRIC COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY (→218014232).........................................................................................................................70
ELECTRIC COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY (218014233→).........................................................................................................................72
BATTERY CHARGER GROUP..........................................................................................................................................................74
FLASHING PRE-ASSEMBLY............................................................................................................................................................76
AUTOMATIC MANAGEMENT OF THE FLEET................................................................................................................................78
GROUP DECAL.................................................................................................................................................................................80
447726: BATTERY CABLE (ANE3 M8)............................................................................................................................................81
438329: LOOP CABLE WITH FUSE.................................................................................................................................................82
449882: MAIN CABLE LINE (→220025929).............................................................................................................................................83
453415: MAIN CABLE LINE (220025930→).............................................................................................................................................84
436268: HANDLEBAR CABLE.........................................................................................................................................................85
441809: CABLE LINE AUTOMATIC FLEET MANAGEMENT (HFM)...............................................................................................86
436427: FLASHING CABLE.............................................................................................................................................................87
421360: BATTERY CHARGER POWER CABLE (CB).....................................................................................................................88
441812_CABLE RFID........................................................................................................................................................................89

SUMMARY



Pg. 12

10035089-AD

01CR-01 BRUSHES BASE ASSEMBLY
GROUPE PLATEAU DES BROSSES
GRUPO BANCADA CEPILLOS

43

23
28
40

37
38
12

8
15

1

24
29
3

12

39
26
22

41
17
13

19.3.1

19.3.2

19.1

19.4

19.2

19.3

16
36
2

4
14
21

11.2
11.1

11

19



Pg. 13

DESCRIPCIONDESCRIPTIONDENOMINATIONDESCRIZIONEQTÀCODICESERIAL
NUMBER

TECHNICAL
NEWSPOS._

ACOPLAMIENTOATTAQUECOUPLINGATTACCO AD OCCHIELLO M6 d=10,1 TIPO 13214361921
BANCADA CEPILLOEMBASE DE BROSSEBRUSH BASEBASAMENTO 14361182
CASQUILLOBAGUEBUSHINGBOCCOLA COPERTURA RUOTINA BASAMENTO 14361193
CASQUILLOBAGUEBUSHINGBOCCOLA D=12-10,3 d=8,5 S=18 X5CrNi18-101449098220000639→10094398-AA4
CADENACHAINECHAINCATENA A RULLI ISO 06B - 3/8" - 15 PASSI14362638
ELECTROVALVULAELECTROVANNESOLENOID VALVEELETTROVALVOLA COMPLETA 24V 1/2" ACL 3140788711↓
BOBINABOBINECOILBOBINA 24V 1/2 (PER ACL 407887)140786611.1↑
CUERPO ELECTROVALVULACORPS D’ELECTROVANNESOLENOID VALVE BODYCORPO ELETTROVALVOLA 1/2- V.24/36 (ACL)140785911.2↑
ABRAZADERACOLLIERCLAMPFASCETTA PLASTICA 4.5X200241027712
BRIDAFLASQUEFLANGEFLANGIA BASAMENTO144182613
TUERCA ANULAREMBOUTRING NUTGHIERA 1/2"141044214
ACOPLAMIENTO CADENAATTACHE RAPIDE CHAINEJOINT CHAINGIUNTO CATENA DA 3/8141194715
JUNTAJOINTGASKETGUARNIZIONE OR 3056140859516
RESORTERESSORTSPRINGMOLLA BLOCCAGGIO SPAZZOLA140812817
MOTORREDUCTORMOTO-REDUCTEURGEARED MOTOR ASSEMBLYMOTORID. 24V 500W 140RPM SX CON MOLEX122330119↓
CONECTOR HEMBRACONNECTEUR FEMELLECONNECTOR FEMALECONNETTORE MOLEX MX150L FEM. 19433-0013143641119.1↑
VAINAGAINESHEATHGUAINA  D.12,7x300 TERMOR.141437819.2↑
MOTORREDUCTORMOTO-REDUCTEURGEARED MOTOR ASSEMBLYMOTORID. 24V 500W 140RPM ALBERO FIL. SX143830019.3↑↓
EMPALME TUBO DE GOMARACCORDCONNECTORPORTAGOMMA ESAGONALE FILET. G1/4 MASCHIO142306019.3.1↑↑
ESCOBILLACHARBONCARBON BRUSHSPAZZ. MOT. 7X14X19 VISPA-GENIE (FASTON)442246219.3.2↑↑
CONTACTOCONTACTCONTACTTERMINALE MOLEX MX150L MAS. 19431-0001243641319.4↑
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 21x37x3 UNI 6592 ZINC140923021
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 5X11X1 UNI 6592 ZINC140915022
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 6,6x18x2 UNI 6593 A2140916123
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 9x24x2,5 UNI 6593 A2140918524
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 9x32x2.5 UNI 6593 ZINC140918026
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA M6 UNI 1751 INOX GROWER141594528
PARACHOQUESBUTEEBUMPERRUOTINA PARACOLPI BASAMENTO D=100 H=20143612029
TAPONCAPUCHONCAPTAPPO FEMMINA 1/2" - PLASTICA141040936
TUBOTUBEPIPETUBO Di=13 De=20 L=220 PVC120953337
TUBOTUBEPIPETUBO VITREO D=12 d=8 L=30122137938
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M5X10 TPSEI UNI 5933 DIN 7991 A2140896239
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M6x16 TE UNI 5739 A2140766440
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M6x16 TPSEI UNI 5933 ZINC440896641
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M8x16 TTQST - UNI 5732 - A2143634143

10035089-AD

01CR-01 BRUSHES BASE ASSEMBLY



Pg. 14

10035089-AD

01CR-01 BRUSHES BASE ASSEMBLY
GROUPE PLATEAU DES BROSSES
GRUPO BANCADA CEPILLOS

5
25
44
6

5
25

45
27

44
27
2520

9

7

42

35

42
6

45
27
25 5

25

10

10.1

9
18

18
9

3031323334



Pg. 15

10035089-AD

01CR-01 BRUSHES BASE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPCIONDESCRIPTIONDENOMINATIONDESCRIZIONEQTÀCODICESERIAL
NUMBER

TECHNICAL
NEWSPOS._

CASQUILLOBAGUEBUSHINGBOCCOLA D=15 d=8 S=10,5 OT5834080205
BRAZO DERECHOBRAS DROITERIGHT ARMBRACCIO DX SOLLEVAMENTO BASAMENTO 24361166
BRAZO IZQUIERDOBRAS GAUCHELEFT ARMBRACCIO SX SOLLEVAMENTO BASAMENTO 14361177
TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTEECROU AUTOFREINESLOCK NUTDADO M8x8.5 AUTOBL. UNI 7474 ZINC54090859
DISCO DE ARRASTREDISQUE ENTRAÎNEURPAD HOLDERDISCO TRASCINATORE D=560 H=6 d=128143623610↓
CENTER LOCKCENTER LOCKCENTER LOCKCENTER LOCK H=20 A VITE VERDE141057510.1↑
RESORTERESSORTSPRINGMOLLA COMP. 12X1.75X55420247118
PLACAPLAQUEPLAQUEPIASTRA TERZO PUNTO 143618620
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 9x24x2,5 UNI 6593 ZINC540917925
ARANDELLA DENTADARONDELLE FREINLOCK WASHERROSETTA GROWER 8x13x2,2 ZINC340918127
CEPILLOBROSSEBRUSHSPAZZOLA De=22in Df=21in H=2,125in (ABRASIVA 

GRIGIO)
143623530

CEPILLOBROSSEBRUSHSPAZZOLA De=22in Df=21in H=2,125in (PPL0,3 AZZURRO)143623231
CEPILLOBROSSEBRUSHSPAZZOLA De=22in Df=21in H=2,125in (PPL0,6 BIANCO)143623332
CEPILLOBROSSEBRUSHSPAZZOLA De=22in Df=21in H=2,125in (PPL0,9 NERO)143623433
CEPILLOBROSSEBRUSHSPAZZOLA De=22in Df=21in H=2,125in (TAMNICO BEIGE)144991334
SOPORTESUPPORTSUPPORTSTAFFA GUIDA BRACCI BASAMENTO 143618535
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M8X70 TE  UNI 5737 FP ZINC440868642
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M8x25 TE UNI 5739 ZINC240867444
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M8x30 TE UNI 5739 ZINC240867645



Pg. 16

10035109-AA

03CR-03 SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY
ENSEMBLE DE SUCEUR
GRUPO LIMPIADOR DE SUELO

1.13
1.12
1.7

1.15

1.9A
1.9B
1.9C

1.4
1.10
1.6

1.19
1.21
1.2

1.14
1.7
1.12
1.13
1.15

1.18
1.20
1.3

1.19
1.11
1.22
1.5

1.1
1.23

1.16
1.8

1.12
1.13
1.17

1.12
1.8
1.17

1.13

1.9A
1.9B
1.9C

1

https://mediaapps.hillyard.com/data/equip/prd/resource/SDrive/21_QuickReference/2201_Squeegee_chart_10082369-4ffe643e-b8b9-428a-8d1a-63368dac0ddb.pdf
https://mediaapps.hillyard.com/data/equip/prd/resource/SDrive/21_QuickReference/2201_Squeegee_chart_10082369-4ffe643e-b8b9-428a-8d1a-63368dac0ddb.pdf


Pg. 17

DESCRIPCIONDESCRIPTIONDENOMINATIONDESCRIZIONEQTÀCODICESERIAL
NUMBER

TECHNICAL
NEWSPOS._

LIMPIAPAVIMENTOS COMPLETOSUCEUR COMPLETESQUEEGEE ASSEMBLYPREM. TERGIPAVIMENTO L=27,75in12223811↓
BOQUILLABUSEOPENINGBOCCHETTA DRITTA D=40 + GUARNIZIONE14309571.1↑
CASQUILLOBAGUEBUSHINGBOCCOLA COPERTURA RUOTINA BASAMENTO24361191.2↑
PRISIONEROTIGESTUD BOLTCOLONNETTA SGANCIO M10-CH22 - M8 (28-45)22193721.3↑
CUERPO LIMPIAPAVIMENTOSCORPS DE SUCEURSQUEEGEE BODYCORPO TERGIPAVIMENTO14309401.4↑
TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTEECROU AUTOFREINESLOCK NUTDADO M8 AUTOBL. UNI 7474 INOX BASSO24090871.5↑
TUERCAECROUNUTDADO M8x5 UNI 5589 A224090481.6↑
POMOPAPILLONWING NUTGALLETTO CHIUSURA ANTERIORE 74309541.7↑
POMOPAPILLONWING NUTGALLETTO CHIUSURA POSTERIORE 74309551.8↑
KIT ESCOBILLA DE GOMA (PARA 
33Sh)

KIT RACLETTE (PARA 33Sh)KIT SQUEEGEE (PARA 33Sh)KIT GOMME TERGIPAVIMENTO (PARA 33Sh)12194511.9A↑

KIT ESCOBILLA DE GOMA (PARA 
40Sh)

KIT RACLETTE (PARA 40Sh)KIT SQUEEGEE (PARA 40Sh)KIT GOMME TERGIPAVIMENTO (PARA 40Sh)12233461.9B

KIT ESCOBILLA DE GOMA (POL.)KIT RACLETTE (POL.)KIT SQUEEGEE (POL.)KIT GOMME TERGIPAVIMENTO (POLIURETANO)12194521.9C
KIT ESCOBILLA DE GOMA (LATEX)KIT RACLETTE (LATEX)KIT SQUEEGEE (LATEX)KIT GOMME TERGIPAVIMENTO (LATEX)12194531.9D
TORNILLOVIS CYLINDRIQUEDOWELGRANO M8x25 EI UNI 5923 A224089131.10↑
RESORTERESSORTSPRINGMOLLA A COMPRESSIONE 14,5x15x2,524080981.11↑
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERO-RING 7x1,5 NBR 70 SHORE284316331.12↑
PERNOAXEPINPERNO MANOPOLINA D=11,8 d=7 M=6 H=22144309031.13↑
LISTON DELANTERAPLAQUETTE AVANTFRONT BLADEPREMIGOMMA ANTERIORE CENTRALE 14309441.14↑
LISTON DELANTERAPLAQUETTE AVANTFRONT BLADEPREMIGOMMA ANTERIORE24309451.15↑
LISTON TRASERAPLAQUETTE ARRIEREREAR BLADEPREMIGOMMA POSTERIORE CENTRALE14309491.16↑
LISTON TRASERAPLAQUETTE ARRIEREREAR BLADEPREMIGOMMA POSTERIORE24309501.17↑
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 10x21x2 UNI 6592 A224091921.18↑
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 9x24x2,5 UNI 6593 A244091851.19↑
ARANDELLA DENTADARONDELLE FREINLOCK WASHERROSETTA GROWER 10x2,5x2,5 A224092001.20↑
PARACHOQUESBUTEEBUMPERRUOTINA PARACOLPI BASAMENTO D=100 H=2024361201.21↑
RUEDA DE MANIOBRAVOLANTHANDWHEELVOLANTINO LOBATO PASSANTE V/40/PS M824001121.22↑
POMOPOMMEAUKNOBVOLANTINO ZIGRINATO ZPX/22 M5x10 633140024353301.23↑

10035109-AA

03CR-03 SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY



Pg. 18

10035097-AD

04CR-04 SQUEEGEE CONTROL ASSEMBLY
GROUPE COMMANDE DE SUCEUR
GRUPO MANDO LIMPIAPAVIMENTOS

11

14

16

13

1

8
15

7

17

2

8

18

10

4

9

36

12

3

14
13 9

5

5

6



Pg. 19

DESCRIPCIONDESCRIPTIONDENOMINATIONDESCRIZIONEQTÀCODICESERIAL
NUMBER

TECHNICAL
NEWSPOS._

ARCADAARCADEPILLAR ARCHARCHETTO SOLLEVAMENTO TERGI MXR14361891
ACOPLAMIENTOATTAQUECOUPLINGATTACCO POSTERIORE TERGIPAVIMENTO MXR14361142
CASQUILLOBAGUEBUSHINGBOCCOLA D=20-12 d=6,1 L=68 INOX AISI 30324367673
CADENACHAINECHAINCATENA ZN i=22x8 FILO=4 LUNGH.INT.=8812036224
TUERCAECROUNUTDADO DI PROLUNGAMENTO M6 CH10 H=1824119665
TUERCAECROUNUTDADO M6 AUTOBL. UNI 7474 INOX34159016
TUERCAECROUNUTDADO M6x5 UNI 5588 A214090437
TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTEECROU AUTOFREINESLOCK NUTDADO M6x6 AUTOBL UNI 7474 ZINC24090828
TUERCAECROUNUTDADO M6x8 AUTOBL. UNI 7473 DIN 982 A224090839
AMORTIGUADOR A GASRESSORTGAS SHOCK ABSORBERMOLLA A GAS 16-1 L=146 CORSA=40 F=150 N143619010
PERNOAXEPINPERNO D=12 d=6,25 S=30,5 C40140015211
PERNOAXEPINPERNO D=6 L=200 FILETTO M6 INOX AISI 303143676812
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 6,6x18x2 UNI 6593 A2240916113
RUEDAROUEWHEELRUOTA D=80 L=23 SUPERLAN GRIGIA242725114
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M6X20 TE UNI 5739 ZINC140766615
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M6X45 TE UNI 5737 INOX SPECIALE145305016
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M6x25 TE UNI 5739 A2140767017
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M6x35 TE UNI 5739 ZINC140865118

10035097-AD

04CR-04 SQUEEGEE CONTROL ASSEMBLY



Pg. 20

10035121-AE

05CR-05 BODYWORK ASSEMBLY
GROUPE DE CARROSERIE
GRUPO CARROCERÍA

43

51

62
35
323

32
32
3

32

35
62

9
41
641

6
4150

17

46

20.6
20.3
20.220.3

20.2

20.1
20.4
20.5

20



Pg. 21

DESCRIPCIONDESCRIPTIONDENOMINATIONDESCRIZIONEQTÀCODICESERIAL
NUMBER

TECHNICAL
NEWSPOS._

CASQUILLOBAGUEBUSHINGBOCCOLA D=15 d=8 S=10,5 OT583408020  3 
COJINETEROULEMENTBEARINGCUSCINETTO A SFERE 6200-2RS12411951  6 
TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTEECROU AUTOFREINESLOCK NUTDADO M10x10 AUTOBL. UNI 7474 ZINC1409090  9 
ACOPLAMIENTO CADENAATTACHE RAPIDE CHAINEJOINT CHAINGIUNTO CATENA DA 3/81411947  17 
MICROINTERRUPTORMICROINTERRUPTEURMICROSWITCHMICROINT. C/ROTEL STAGNO COMPLETO1216691  20↓
TAPA FASTON MACHOCACHE FASTON MALEMALE FASTON COVERCOPRIFASTON MASCHIO 6,31409951  20.1↑
TAPA FASTON HEMBRACOUVERCLE FASTON FEMELLEFEMALE FASTON COVERCOPRIFASTON X FEMMINA D.6.3 25X9 BIAN2416138  20.2↑
FASTON HEMBRAFASTON FEMELLEFASTON FEMALEFASTON FEMMINA 6,3 NUDO2409890  20.3↑
FASTÓN MASCULINOFASTON MÂLEMALE FASTONFASTON MASCHIO NUDO D.6,31416087  20.4↑
MICROINTERRUPTORMICROINTERRUPTEURMICROSWITCHMICROINT. ABV1615613 C/ROTEL STAGNO1427062  20.5↑
VAINAGAINESHEATHTUBETTO RESTRINGIBILE 9,5X2401221003  20.6↑
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 9x24x2,5 UNI 6593 ZINC6409179  32 
ARANDELLA DENTADARONDELLE FREINLOCK WASHERROSETTA GROWER 8x13x2,2 ZINC5409181  35 
ARANDELA ESPESOREPAISSEURSHIMSPESSORE RAM 10x16x0,5 DIN 988 ZINC3409235  41 
SOPORTE FIJADORATTAQUESUPPORTSTAFFETTA FERMA RELE' SOLLEV. MAN.1219111  43 
BASTIDORCHASSISFRAMETELAIO1436184  46 
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M10x40 TE  UNI 5739 (8.8)1408715  50 
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M3X20 TCTC UNI 7687 ZINC2408834  51 
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M8x30 TE UNI 5739 ZINC3408676  62 

10035121-AE

05CR-05 BODYWORK ASSEMBLY



Pg. 22

10035121-AE

05CR-05 BODYWORK ASSEMBLY
GROUPE DE CARROSERIE
GRUPO CARROCERÍA

→220025917

56

4 54

29

40

4946

47
28
18

61

16
14

16
44

59

39

15

55

22

13

12

57

45

15
8

27
24

2
21

13

12
19
23
30
13

30
58

46

10

52
11

7

33
48

42
34
54 6035

26

53

31
36

60
35

26 33

5

37

24
1*
27
42
33
48

25.5
25.1
25.7

25.6
25.2

25.3
25.4

25.5.1

25

38





Pg. 24

10035121-AE

05CR-05 BODYWORK ASSEMBLY
GROUPE DE CARROSERIE
GRUPO CARROCERÍA

→220025917

56

4 54

29

40

4946

47
28
18

61

16
14

16
44

59

39

15

55

22

13

12

57

45

15
8

27
24

2
21

13

12
19
23
30
13

30
58

46

10

52
11

7

33
48

42
34
54 6035

26

53

31
36

60
35

26 33

5

37

24
1*
27
42
33
48

25.5
25.1
25.7

25.6
25.2

25.3
25.4

25.5.1

25

38





Pg. 26

→218014232
10074944-AA

02/06/07CR-02/06/07 STEERING GROUP
DIRECTION COMMANDE
GOBIERNO CONTROL

9
21
14 49

38
52
30
45
32

13
26
24 28.1

28.2

28.3.1
28.3.2

33

4

37
48

9
22 14

52 30
46
32

4
38
49

37
16

8

4
23

29
31

29
31

4

40
10
17
10

44
6
35

19
47

2

28.3

28





Pg. 28

→218014232
10074944-AA

02/06/07CR-02/06/07 STEERING GROUP
DIRECTION COMMANDE
GOBIERNO CONTROL

50
39
37
18
5

25

34

3
20

11
20

51

1

41
12

36

43
15

27

7
43 16

37

27

15
42









Pg. 32

10035207-AA

07CR-07 FRONT WHEEL GROUP
GROUPE DE ROUE AVANT
GRUPO DE LA RUEDA DELANTERA

4
7

4

13
6
5
9

13

6
5
1

12
2
11

8
3

10







Pg. 35

DESCRIPCIONDESCRIPTIONDENOMINATIONDESCRIZIONEQTÀCODICESERIAL
NUMBER

TECNICAL
NEWSPOS._

PLACA SOPORTEPLAQUE SUPPORTSUPPORT PLATEBASETTA TC 142  PER FASCETTE3409819  2 
CASQUILLOBAGUEBUSHINGBOCCOLA LAMEL. Ø18 x ø16 x H12 COLL. Ø244408058  4 
COLLARCOLLIERCOLLARCENTRAGGIO SOFFIETTO1429782  6 
ESPIGAEPINGLECLIPCLIPS PER FORCELLA M5 LUNGA1410466  7 
PRISIONEROTIGESTUD BOLTCOLONNETTA PER GIUNTO2203269  8 
COJINETEROULEMENTBEARINGCUSCINETTO 6004 2RS 42x20x122408434  9 
TUERCAECROUNUTDADO M6x3 UNI 5590 A26409045  12 
TUERCAECROUNUTDADO M8x5 UNI 5589 ZINC2409054  13 
DISTANCIADORENTRETOISESPACERDISTANZIALE D=41,5 d=34 S=61436591  16 
ABRAZADERACOLLIERCLAMPFASCETTA PLASTICA 4.5X2003410277  18 
CUERDACABLECABLEFUNE SOLLEVAMENTO BASAMENTO1436151  20 
CUERDACABLECABLEFUNE SOLLEVAMNETO TERGIPAVIMENTO1436150  21 
ARTICULACION DE CARDANJOINT UNIVERSELUNIVERSAL JOINTGIUNTO CARDANICO D=37 d=18 CON FORO=111434728  22 
TORNILLOVIS CYLINDRIQUEDOWELGRANO M6x16 EI UNI 5929 ZINC6408909  24 
LLAVECLEFKEYINT. A CHIAVE COMPLETO (ELFI D.22)1210516  26↓
CONTACTO INTERR.CONTACT INTERRUPT.CONTACT FOR SWITCHCONTATTO PER INTERRUTTORE A CHIAVE1409246  26.1↑
BRIDAFLASQUEFLANGEFLANGIA PER INTERRUTTORE A CHIAVE1409262  26.2↑
INTERRUPTOR CON LLAVEINTERRUPTEUR A CLEFSWITCH WITH KEYINTERRUTTORE CON CHIAVI1409261  26.3↑↓
LLAVECLEFKEYCHIAVE INTERRUTTORE1409297  26.3.1↑↑
CUERPO INTERRUPTORCORPS INTERRUPTEURSWITCH BODYCORPO INTERRUTTORE A CHIAVE1409261  26.3.2↑↑
PALANCALEVIERLEVERLEVA COMANDO BASAMENTO-TERGI2436586  27 
PALANCALEVIERLEVERLEVA INTERNA SOLLEVAMENTO2219113  28 
EMPUÑADURAPOIGNEEKNOBMANOPOLA LEVA COMANDO BASAM.-TERGI2436587  29 
MICROINTERRUPTORMICROINTERRUPTEURMICROSWITCHMICRO 16A 3x22 LEVA CORTA2409499  30 
COLUMNA DE DIRECCIONCOLONNE DE DIRECTIONSTEERING COLUMNPIANTONE STERZO RAL 70161436577  31 
VOLANTEVOLANTSTEERING WHEELPREM. VOLANTE1222360  33 
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 9x24x2,5 UNI 6593 ZINC2409179  36 
ANILLO SEEGERSERRE CLIPSSEEGER RINGSEEGER I42 UNI 74371408334  38 
FUELLESOUFFLETBELLOWSTUBO FLEX SOFF.STERZO L=60 (NERO)1219552  41 
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M3X16 TE UNI 5739 INOX A24415709  42 
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M5X10 TCTC UNI 7687 A23408848  43 
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M8x20 TBEI ISO 7380 A22425828  45 
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M8x35 TBEI ISO 7380 ZINC2416779  48 

10038279-AB

02/06/07CR-02/06/07 STEERING GROUP











































Pg. 56

218014233→
10091056-AB

09/10CR-09/10 GROUP TANKS AND ACCESSORIES
RÉSERVOIRS DE GROUPES ET ACCESSOIRES
TANQUES PARA GRUPOS Y ACCESORIOS →219012874

219012875→222000740
14.1
14.2
14.7 14.6

14.4
14.3

21
36
18.13
18.21
18.11
18.18

14.5
18.6
18.5

18.14
18.1

18.17
18.8

18.19 18.12
18.3

18.16

18.4
18.9 18.10

18.20
24
38

18.7
18.2

15.8**
15.17**

15.13**
15.11**
15.18**
15.9**
15.15**

15.12**
15.1**

15.14**
15.6**
15.16**
15.2**

15.7**
15.10**

15.3**
15.5**
15.4**

15**

13.2**
13.6**
13.5**
13.4**
13.3**

13.1**

13**

14

18

18.15*18.2
18.7

18.14





Pg. 58

218014233→
10091056-AB

09/10CR-09/10 GROUP TANKS AND ACCESSORIES
RÉSERVOIRS DE GROUPES ET ACCESSOIRES
TANQUES PARA GRUPOS Y ACCESORIOS →219012874

219012875→222000740
14.1
14.2
14.7 14.6

14.4
14.3

21
36
18.13
18.21
18.11
18.18

14.5
18.6
18.5

18.14
18.1

18.17
18.8

18.19 18.12
18.3

18.16

18.4
18.9 18.10

18.20
24
38

18.7
18.2

15.8**
15.17**

15.13**
15.11**
15.18**
15.9**
15.15**

15.12**
15.1**

15.14**
15.6**
15.16**
15.2**

15.7**
15.10**

15.3**
15.5**
15.4**

15**

13.2**
13.6**
13.5**
13.4**
13.3**

13.1**

13**

14

18

18.15*18.2
18.7

18.14





Pg. 60

218014233→
10035230-AB

09CR-09 SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY
GROUPE DE RESERVOIR EAU PROPRE
GRUPO TANQUE SOLUCIÓN

19
12
11
9

5
18
1

19
11
3
13

16
10
7

6
2

20
8

4
17
15

14





Pg. 62

218014233→
10035231-AE

10CR-10 RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY
GROUPE DE RESERVOIR RECUPERATION
GRUPO TANQUE RECUPERACIÓN

→219003227

14

7

18
16

28

3
31
12

1

19

8

20.1
20.2
20.3

20

23.2
23.3

23.8
23.6
23.1

23.10
23.8
23.6

25
26
32

23.5
23.11

23.4

23.2

23.3

23.8

23.11
23.3

23.723.10
23.9

23

18
7
19
16
1
8

13*
6*



Pg. 63

_ POS TECHNICAL
NEWS

SERIAL
NUMBER CODICE QTÀ DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION DESCRPCIÓN

 1   436779 1 ANELLO POLIURETANO GALEGG. D=105/70 H=10 RING ANNEAU ANILLO
 3   409819 2 BASETTA TC 142  PER FASCETTE SUPPORT PLATE PLAQUE SUPPORT PLACA SOPORTE
 6* 10112867-AA →219003227 438864 1 COPERCHIO GALLEGGIANTE MXR-OPTIMA COVER COUVERCLE TAPA
 7   438885 1 CORPO INFERIORE GALLEGGIANTE MXR-OPTIMA FLOAT FLOTTEUR FLOTADOR
 8   438884 1 CORPO SUPERIORE GALLEGGIANTE MXR-OPTIMA FLOAT FLOTTEUR FLOTADOR
 12   410277 2 FASCETTA PLASTICA 4.5X200 CLAMP COLLIER ABRAZADERA
 13* 10112867-AA →219003227 436361 1 FILTROCELL D.103x25 ART.126/30 AU PPI 10 FILTER FILTRE FILTRO
 14 10112867-AA 219003228→ 443091 1 FILTROCELL D.103x25 ART.128/20 AU PPI 10 FILTER FILTRE FILTRO
 16   436108 1 GALLEGGIANTE MXR - CORPO MOBILE FLOAT FLOTTEUR FLOTADOR
 18   436195 1 GUARNIZIONE GALLEGGIANTE D=62 d=47 S=3 GASKET JOINT JUNTA
 19   408587 1 GUARNIZIONE OR 3218 (2.6x55.2) O-RING JOINT JUNTA ANULAR
↓ 20 10112867-AA 219003228→ 226889 1 KIT WAVEPROOF ANTEA KIT ADDITIONAL WAVE 

PROTECION
PROTECTION PROTECCION

↑ 20.1   226888 1 COPERCHIO GALLEGGIANTE MXR-OPTIMA FORATO COVER COUVERCLE TAPA
↑ 20.2   445978 1 PROTEZIONE GALLEGGIANTE RETROFIT ANTEA PROTECTION PROTECTION PROTECCION
↑ 20.3   409357 2 RIBATTINO (ART.033 M.F.) RIVET RIVET REMACHE
↓ 23   222369 1 PREM. GANCIO SERBATOIO MXR HOOK ASSEMBLY CROCHET COMPLET GANCHO COMPLETO
↑ 23.1   436202 4 BOCCOLA D=8 d=5,1 S=10 OT63 BUSHING BAGUE CASQUILLO
↑ 23.2   416781 4 DADO M5X5 AUTOBL. UNI 7473 ZINC LOCK NUT ECROU AUTOFREINES TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE
↑ 23.3   409038 4 DADO M5x3,5 UNI 5589 ZINC LOCK NUT ECROU AUTOFREINES TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE
↑ 23.4   436200 1 LEVA FERMO SGANCIO SERBATOIO MXR LEVER LEVIER PALANCA
↑ 23.5   436109 1 LEVA PUSH SGANCIO SERBATOIO MXR LEVER LEVIER PALANCA
↑ 23.6   436201 2 LEVA RINVIO SGANCIO SERBATOIO MXR LEVER LEVIER PALANCA
↑ 23.7   421813 2 MOLLA A TRAZIONE RITORNO TAMPONE FRENO SPRING RESSORT RESORTE
↑ 23.8   409149 8 ROSETTA 5x10x1 UNI 6592 A2 WASHER RONDELLE ARANDELA
↑ 23.9   436127 1 SUPPORTO SGANCIO SERBATOIO MXR SUPPORT SUPPORT SOPORTE
↑ 23.10   407647 2 VITE M5x20 TE UNI 5739 ZINC SCREW VIS TORNILLO
↑ 23.11   415716 2 VITE M5x30 TE UNI 5739 ZINC SCREW VIS TORNILLO
 25   409151 7 ROSETTA 5,5x15x1.5 UNI 6593 ZINC WASHER RONDELLE ARANDELA
 26   409154 2 ROSETTA GROWER 5x1,6 ZINC WASHER RONDELLE ARANDELA
 28   436102 1 SERBATOIO RECUPERO MXR AZZURRO P211 RECOVERY TANK RESERVOIR EAU SALE TANQUE AGUA SUCIA
 31   418311 2 VITE M5x10 TCTC UNI 7687 (4.8) ZINC. SCREW VIS TORNILLO
 32   408854 5 VITE M5X16 TCTC UNI EN ISO 704 SCREW VIS TORNILLO

10035231-AE

10CR-10 RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY



Pg. 64

218014233→
10035231-AE

10CR-10 RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY
GROUPE DE RESERVOIR RECUPERATION
GRUPO TANQUE RECUPERACIÓN

21
2

10

9

22
25
11

15
4

27
33

17

29
27
34

5
25

32

5
25
32

24.3.1

30

24.4
24.1

24.2
24.3

28

24





Pg. 66

→218014232
10037841-AA

13CR-13 WATER UNIT
GROUPE HYDRIQUE
GRUPO AGUA

26
5

1918
10
4

2

21
17

11 16
13

7
24

14
7

23
7
12

22
6

6
15
20

25
11

1
9

8.2
8.1
8.3
8.4

8

3



Pg. 67

_ POS TECHNICAL
NEWS

SERIAL
NUMBER CODICE QTÀ DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION DESCRPCIÓN

 1   415637 2 ANELLO EL. RAD. 5 DIN 6799 STOP RING BAGUE D’ARRET ANILLO DE PARADA
 2   436214 1 ASTA RUBINETTO ROD TIGE VARILLA
 3   410330 1 CORPO RUBINETTO 1/2" G FF COCK ROBINET GRIFO
 4   409124 1 DADO M5 SERPRESS NUT ECROU TUERCA
 5   409038 1 DADO M5x3,5 UNI 5589 ZINC LOCK NUT ECROU AUTOFREINES TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTE
 6   410292 2 FASCETTA A VITE 11/17 ABA CLAMP COLLIER ABRAZADERA
 7   416172 3 FASCETTA A VITE 15-24 ABA CLAMP COLLIER ABRAZADERA
↓ 8   212616 1 FILTRO 1/2" F-F FILTER ASSEMBLY FILTRE COMPLET FILTRO COMPLETO
↑ 8.1   420949 1 CARTUCCIA FILTRO 1/2" F-F FILTER CARTRIDGE CARTOUCHE DE FILTRE CARTUCHO FILTRO
↑ 8.2   420947 1 CORPO FILTRO 1/2" F-F FILTER FILTRE FILTRO
↑ 8.3   420950 1 GUARNIZIONE TAPPO FILTRO 1/2" F-F GASKET JOINT JUNTA
↑ 8.4   420948 1 TAPPO FILTRO 1/2" F-F COVER COUVERCLE TAPA
 9   400854 1 LEVA RUBINETTO CORTA COCK LEVER LEVIER DE ROBINET PALANCA DE GRIFO
 10   408094 1 MOLLA 12x1,5x15 SPRING RESSORT RESORTE
 11   410420 2 NIPPLO 1/2" M 1/2" M NIPPLE RACCORD BOQUILLA ROSCADA
 12   410339 1 PORTAGOMMA A GOMITO 1/2" x D16 CONNECTOR RACCORD EMPALME TUBO DE GOMA
 13   410386 1 PORTAGOMMA DIRITTO 1/2" M. D=20 CONNECTOR RACCORD EMPALME TUBO DE GOMA
 14   410371 1 PORTAGOMMA DIRITTO 1/2"x16 CONNECTOR 1/2X16 RACCORD 1/2X16 EMPALME TUBO DE GOMA 1/2X16
 15   410389 1 PORTAGOMMA DIRITTO 1/2M D.13 FITTING RACCORD RACORD
 16   410366 1 RACCORDO A T 1/2" F.F. T-FITTING RACCORD A T CODO DE TRES BOCAS
 17   433650 1 RACCORDO RIEMPIMENTO PER TUBO Ø18 FITTING RACCORD RACOR
 18   409166 1 ROSETTA PVC 6x30x3 NERA WASHER RONDELLE ARANDELA
 19   400250 1 ROSETTA SOTTOVITE D=5X20 SPECIAL WASHER RONDELLE SPECIALE ARANDELA ESPECIAL
 20   436213 1 STAFFA SUPPORTO FILTRO-RUBINETTO SUPPORT SUPPORT SOPORTE
 21   426342 1 TAPPO RIEMPIMENTO RAPIDO SOLUZIONE CAP CAPUCHON TAPON
 22   222420 1 TUBO D.12X650 SPIRALATO PIPE TUBE TUBO
 23   202144 1 TUBO SPIRALATO Di=14 L=350 PIPE TUBE TUBO
 24   222806 1 TUBO TRASPARENTE METALFLEX-I D=18x740 PIPE TUBE TUBO
 25   418312 2 VITE M5x10 TE UNI 5739 ZINC SCREW VIS TORNILLO
 26   410221 1 VOLANTINO D=20 L=16 M5 HANDWHEEL VOLANT RUEDA DE MANIOBRA

10037841-AA

13CR-13 WATER UNIT



Pg. 68

218014233→
10035194-AC

13CR-13 WATER UNIT
GROUPE HYDRIQUE
GRUPO AGUA

25

18
17

11
4
2

1
10
1

6

14
12

16
14 6

23

8

19

21
7

7
15
20

12
24

9.4
9.3
9.1
9.2

3

22

6

13

5

9





Pg. 70

→218014232
10078054-AA

14CR-14 ELECTRIC COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY
GROUPE COMPOSANTS ELECTRIQUES
GRUPO COMPONENTES ELÉCTRICOS

7
6
8

9

5

4



Pg. 71

_ POS TECHNICAL
NEWS

SERIAL
NUMBER CODICE QTÀ DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION DESCRPCIÓN

 1   447726 1 CAVO BATTERIA S=16 L=450 SB175 ANE3 M8 CABLE CABLE CABLE
 2   438329 1 CAVO PONTE BATT. FUSIBILE 80A A2-M8 CABLE CABLE CABLE
 3   447598 1 LINEA PRINCIPALE TRIDENT R22SC ORBITALE CABLE CABLE CABLE
 4   447797 1 PIASTRA IMP ELETTRICO MXR HILLYARD BTO PLAQUE PLAQUE PLACA
 5   227742 1 PROFILO ASSOTECH A055-S9757 L=215 GASKET L=215 JOINT L=215 JUNTA L=215
 6   417982 4 RONDELLA D.4,3x9 DENT.INT/E UNI 8842 ZNT WASHER RONDELLE ARANDELA
 7   447955 1 SCHEDA FUNZIONI 7CFCP003 CHECK CARD CONTROLS PLAQUE CONTR. COMMANDES FICHA CONTROL MANDOS
 8   408846 4 VITE M4X16 TCTC UNI 7687 ZINC SCREW VIS TORNILLO
 9   422975 1 VITE M5x16 TPSEI UNI 5933 ZN SCREW VIS TORNILLO

10078054-AA

14CR-14 ELECTRIC COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY



Pg. 72

218014233→
10083831-AB

14CR-14 ELECTRIC COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY
GROUPE COMPOSANTS ELECTRIQUES
GRUPO COMPONENTES ELÉCTRICOS

17

12

2

9 16

10

4
11

14

1

13

15

5

3



Pg. 73

DESCRIPCIONDESCRIPTIONDENOMINATIONDESCRIZIONEQTÀCODICESERIAL
NUMBER

TECHNICAL
NEWSPOS._

CANALCANALCHANNELCANALINA FLESSIBILE D.25x2351202127  1 
CARTERCARTERCOVERCARTER IMPIANTO ELETTRICO1436136  2 
ZUMBADORRONFLEURBUZZERCICALINO HP4560 - 24V - 80 dB - 2900 Hz1436807  3 
TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTEECROU AUTOFREINESLOCK NUTDADO M5X5 AUTOBL. UNI 7473 ZINC3416781  4 
TUERCA AUTOBLOCANTEECROU AUTOFREINESLOCK NUTDADO M8x8.5 AUTOBL. UNI 7474 ZINC1409085  5 
CABLEADO DE LA GESTIÓN 
AUTOMOTRIZ DE LA FLOTA

CABLAGE DE LA GESTION 
AUTOMOBILE DE LA FLOTTE

WIRING OF THE AUTOMOTIVE 
MANAGEMENT OF THE FLEET

LINEA GESTIONE AUTOMATICA DELLA FLOTTA1441809  6 

CABLEADO LINEA PRINCIPALCÂBLAGE DE LIGNE PRINCIPALEMAIN LINE WIRINGLINEA PRINCIPALE1449882→22002592910102071-AA7* 
CABLEADO LINEA PRINCIPALCÂBLAGE DE LIGNE PRINCIPALEMAIN LINE WIRINGLINEA PRINCIPALE (2019)1453415220025930→10102071-AA8 
PARADA DE EMERGENCIAARRET D'URGENCEEMERGENCY STOPPULSANTE EMERGENZA ED801436144  9 
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERRONDELLA D.4,3x9 DENT.INT/E UNI 8842 ZNT4417982  10 
ARANDELARONDELLEWASHERROSETTA 5,5x15x1.5 UNI 6593 ZINC3409151  11 
ARANDELA ESPECIALRONDELLE SPECIALESPECIAL WASHERROSETTA SOTTOVITE D=5X204400250  12 
FICHA CONTROL MANDOSPLAQUE CONTR. COMMANDESCHECK CARD CONTROLSSCHEDA FUNZIONI 7CFCP0031447955  13 
SOPORTESUPPORTSUPPORTSTAFFA SUPPORTO SCHEDA POTENZA1436205  14 
SOPORTE FIJADORATTAQUESUPPORTSUPPORTO CICALINO1436808  15 
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M4X16 TCTC UNI 7687 ZINC4408846  16 
TORNILLOVISSCREWVITE M5x16 TSCTC UNI 7689 ZINC4408516  17 

10083831-AB

14CR-14 ELECTRIC COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY



Pg. 74

10035232-AC

15CR-15 BATTERY CHARGER GROUP
GROUPE CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE
GRUPO CARGADOR DE BATERÍA

4
5
3

1

6

1
2

6.1

7















Pg. 81



Pg. 82



Pg. 83

→ 220025929



Pg. 84

220025930 →



Pg. 85

** For Machines before SN 2200259930 Part = HIL438148
** Machines after 2200259930 Part = HIL436268



Pg. 86



Pg. 87



Pg. 88



Pg. 89



Pg. 4

SOMMAIRE..........................................................................................................................................................................................4
INTRODUCTION..................................................................................................................................................................................8
GROUPE PLATEAU DES BROSSES...............................................................................................................................................12
GROUPE DE SUCEUR......................................................................................................................................................................16
GROUPE UNITÉ DE SUPPORT DE SUCEUR..................................................................................................................................18
GROUPE DE CARROSERIE.............................................................................................................................................................20
GROUPE DE DIRECTION-LEVIER COMMANDE (→218014232)..........................................................................................................26

PREASSEMBLAGE DU GUIDON DE COMMANDE (→218014232).........................................................................................................30
PRÉMONTAGE DE ROUE AVANT.................................................................................................................................................32

GROUPE DE DIRECTION-LEVIER COMMANDE (218014233→)..........................................................................................................34
PREASSEMBLAGE DU GUIDON DE COMMANDE (218014233→).........................................................................................................38
PRÉMONTAGE DE ROUE AVANT.................................................................................................................................................40

GROUPE DE RÉSERVOIRS ET ACCESSOIRES (→218014232)...........................................................................................................42
GROUPE DE RESERVOIR EAU PROPRE (→218014232)........................................................................................................................46
GROUPE DE RESERVOIR RECUPERATION (→218014232)...................................................................................................................48

GROUPE DE RÉSERVOIRS ET ACCESSOIRES (218014233→)...........................................................................................................52
GROUPE DE RESERVOIR EAU PROPRE (218014233→)........................................................................................................................60
GROUPE DE RESERVOIR RECUPERATION (218014233→)...................................................................................................................62

GROUPE HYDRIQUE (→218014232)........................................................................................................................................................66
GROUPE HYDRIQUE (218014233→)........................................................................................................................................................68
GROUPE COMPOSANTS ELECTRIQUES (→218014232).....................................................................................................................70
GROUPE COMPOSANTS ELECTRIQUES (218014233→).....................................................................................................................72
GROUPE CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE.............................................................................................................................................74
PRE-ASSEMBLAGE CLIGNOTANT.................................................................................................................................................76
GESTION AUTOMATIQUE DE LA FLOTTE.....................................................................................................................................78
GROUPES DE ETIQUETTE..............................................................................................................................................................80
447726: CÂBLE DE BATTERIE (ANE3 M8).....................................................................................................................................81
438329: CABLE DE CONNEXION AVEC FUSIBLE.........................................................................................................................82
449882: LIGNE DE CÂBLE PRINCIPALE (→220025929).......................................................................................................................83
453415: LIGNE DE CÂBLE PRINCIPALE (220025930→).......................................................................................................................84
436268: CÂBLE DE GUIDON...........................................................................................................................................................85
441809: CABLE LINE GESTION AUTOMATIQUE DE FLOTTE (HFM)...........................................................................................86
436427: CÂBLE CLIGNOTANT.........................................................................................................................................................87
421360: CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION DU CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE (CB)....................................................................................88
441812: CÂBLE RFID.......................................................................................................................................................................89

SOMMAIRE



Pg. 5

ÍNDICE.................................................................................................................................................................................................5
INTRODUCCIÓN................................................................................................................................................................................10
GRUPO BANCADA CEPILLOS........................................................................................................................................................12
GRUPO LIMPIADOR DE SUELO......................................................................................................................................................16
GRUPO DE SOPORTE DE LIMPIAPAVIMENTOS...........................................................................................................................18
GRUPO CARROCERÍA.....................................................................................................................................................................20
GRUPO GOBIERNO-VUELO-PALANCA CONTROL (→218014232).....................................................................................................26

PREMONTAJE DEL MANILLAR DE MANDO (→218014232).....................................................................................................................30
PREMONTAJE DE LA RUEDA DELANTERA.................................................................................................................................32

GRUPO GOBIERNO-VUELO-PALANCA CONTROL (218014233→).....................................................................................................34
PREMONTAJE DEL MANILLAR DE MANDO (218014233→).....................................................................................................................38
PREMONTAJE DE LA RUEDA DELANTERA.................................................................................................................................40

GRUPO DE DEPÓSITOS Y ACCESORIOS (→218014232)....................................................................................................................42
GRUPO TANQUE SOLUCIÓN (→218014232)..............................................................................................................................................46
GRUPO TANQUE RECUPERACIÓN (→218014232)...................................................................................................................................48

GRUPO DE DEPÓSITOS Y ACCESORIOS (218014233→)....................................................................................................................52
GRUPO TANQUE SOLUCIÓN (218014233→)..............................................................................................................................................60
GRUPO TANQUE RECUPERACIÓN (218014233→)...................................................................................................................................62

GRUPO AGUA (→218014232)...................................................................................................................................................................66
GRUPO AGUA (218014233→)...................................................................................................................................................................68
GRUPO COMPONENTES ELÉCTRICOS (→218014232).......................................................................................................................70
GRUPO COMPONENTES ELÉCTRICOS (218014233→).......................................................................................................................72
GRUPO CARGADOR DE BATERÍA..................................................................................................................................................74
PREMONTAJE INTERMITENTE.......................................................................................................................................................76
GESTIÓN AUTOMÁTICA DE LA FLOTA..........................................................................................................................................78
GRUPOS ETIQUETA.........................................................................................................................................................................80
447726: CABLE DE BATERIA (ANE3 M8).......................................................................................................................................81
438329: CABLE DE CONEXIÓN CON FUSIBLE.............................................................................................................................82
449882: LÍNEA DE CABLE PRINCIPAL (→220025929)..........................................................................................................................83
453415: LÍNEA DE CABLE PRINCIPAL (220025930→)..........................................................................................................................84
436268: CABLE MANILLAR.............................................................................................................................................................85
441809: GESTIÓN AUTOMÁTICA DE FLOTA DE LÍNEAS DE CABLES (HFM)............................................................................86
436427: CABLE INTERMITENTE.....................................................................................................................................................87
421360: CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN DEL CARGADOR DE BATERÍA (CB).................................................................................88
441812: CABLE RFID.......................................................................................................................................................................89

ÍNDICE



Pg. 6

The descriptions contained in this document are not binding.
The company therefore reserves the right to make any modifications at any time to elements, details, or accessory supply, as considered necessary 
for reasons of improvement or manufacturing/commercial requirements.
The reproduction, even partial, of the text and drawings contained in this document is prohibited by law. The company reserves the right to make any 
technical and/or supply modifications.
The images are shown as reference only and are not binding as to the actual design and/or equipment.

The spare parts catalogue consists of a series of illustrations and corresponding lists of spare parts.
The illustrations represent the spare parts for each of the MAIN UNITS into which the machine is divided.
These main units, in turn, are divided into FIGURES, and the figures are divided into one or more ILLUSTRATIONS or LISTS.
Each illustration is identified by a sequential number, and by the name of the unit that features in the illustration (e.g. CR-01 BRUSH HEAD UNIT).
In the illustration, all the spare parts are identified by a position number.

WARNING: when replacing machine components, we recommend using only ORIGINAL SPARE PARTS. We recommend not waiting until 
components are worn out through use; replacing a part in a timely manner results in better operation of the machine, and in addition, 
maintaining an efficient machine also leads to time and cost savings.

SERIAL NUMBER PLATE:

11

10

9

8

7

6

1

2

3

4

5

The serial number plate is located on the machine itself, and 
indicates the general characteristics thereof, specifically the 
serial number of the machine. The serial number is a very 
important piece of information and should always be provided 
together with any request for assistance or to purchase spare 
parts. The serial number plate contains the following 
information:

1. The weight of the batteries that power the machine
(expressed in kg).
2. The IP protection rating of the machine.
3. The gross weight of the machine (expressed in kg).
4. The machine ID code.
5. The machine serial number.
6. The machine ID name.
7. The nominal power consumed by the machine
(expressed in W).
8. The maximum grade that the appliance can handle
during work activities (expressed as %).
9. The year of machine manufacture.
10. The nominal voltage of the machine (expressed in V).

11. The commercial name of the machine, and the manufacturer's address.

ATTENTION: it is strictly forbidden to remove or tamper with the serial number plate.

HOW TO READ THE SPARE PARTS TABLES

This document contains the spare parts tables.
In order to read these correctly, please refer to the key below: 

1. DOCUMENT NUMBER - VERSION: identifies the document number and version of the spare parts table shown.
2. TABLE: identifies the number which represents the main units into which the machine has been divided.
3. NAME: the name used to identify the unit referred to in the spare parts table.

3

1

2

13

4. DESCRIPCION: identifies the SPANISH language description associated with the spare part in question.
5. DESCRIPTION: identifies the FRENCH language description associated with the spare part in question.
6. DENOMINATION: identifies the ENGLISH language description associated with the spare part in question.
7. DESCRIZIONE: identifies a more detailed ITALIAN language description associated with the spare part in question.
8. Q.TY: identifies the quantity of the spare part used for the unit in the illustration.
9. CODE: identifies the numerical reference used to identify the spare part in question.

INTRODUCTION



Pg. 7

10. SERIAL NUMBER: the serial number of the first machine produced with the technical modification reported in the relevant technical news
document.

11. TECHNICAL NEWS: the document number for the technical news document in which the technical modification associated with the part is
described.

12. _: the graphic symbol that identifies whether the part in question is an assembly made up of several components, or whether it is a single, stand-
alone element.

↓ indicates that the part in question is an assembly made up of several components.

↑ indicates that the part in question is a component in an assembly.

→ indicates that the part in question is valid from the serial number displayed.

← indicates that the part in question is valid up to the serial number displayed.

13. POS: the position number that identifies the part in the illustration. If the identifying number contains the "." symbol, this represents a part that is
a component in an assembly.

3

13

12

4567891011

1

2



Pg. 8

Les descriptions contenues dans cette publication ne sont pas contractuelles.
La société se réserve donc le droit d'apporter, à tout moment, d'éventuelles modifications aux organes, pièces, accessoires qu'elle jugera nécessaires 
pour une amélioration ou toute autre exigence de caractère constructif ou commercial.
La reproduction même partielle des textes et des dessins contenus dans cette publication est interdite par la loi. La société se réserve le droit 
d’apporter des modifications à caractère technique et/ou relatives aux équipements.
Les images sont fournies à simple titre d’exemple et ne sont pas contraignantes pour le design et les équipements.

Le catalogue des pièces de rechange se compose d'une série d'illustrations et de listes correspondantes de pièces de rechange.
Les illustrations montrent les pièces de rechange pour chacun des GROUPES PRINCIPAUX dans lesquels la machine a été divisée.
Les groupes principaux sont à leur tour subdivisés en FIGURES et les figures en une ou plusieurs ILLUSTRATIONS ou LISTES.
Chaque illustration est identifiée par un numéro séquentiel et le nom du groupe illustré (par ex. CR-01 GROUPE CARTER).
Dans l'illustration, toutes les pièces de rechange sont identifiées par un numéro de position.

AVERTISSEMENT : lors du remplacement des pièces de rechange, il est recommandé d'utiliser uniquement des PIÈCES DE RECHANGE 
D'ORIGINE. Il est conseillé de ne pas attendre que les composants soient usés par l'utilisation, remplacer un composant au bon moment 
signifie un meilleur fonctionnement de la machine et en même temps des économies dues au maintien d'une machine efficace.

PLAQUE MATRICULE :

11

10

9

8

7

6

1

2

3

4

5

La plaque matricule est positionnée sur la machine, elle 
indique les caractéristiques générales de la machine, en 
particulier le numéro de série de la machine. Le numéro de 
série est une information très importante qui doit toujours être 
fournie en même temps que toute demande d’assistance ou 
d’achat de pièces de rechange. Les indications suivantes 
peuvent être lues dans la plaque signalétique :

1. La valeur exprimée en  kg du poids des batteries
d’alimentation de la machine.
2. L’indice de protection IP de la machine.
3. La valeur en kg du poids brut de la machine.
4. Le code d’identification de la machine.
5. Le numéro de série de la machine.
6. Le nom d’identification de la machine.
7. La valeur exprimée en  W de la puissance nominale
absorbée par la machine.
8. La valeur exprimée en  % de la pente maximale
franchissable lors du travail.
9. L’année de fabrication de la machine.
10. La valeur exprimée en V de la tension nominale de la

machine.
11. Le nom commercial et l’adresse du fabricant de la machine.

ATTENTION : il est strictement interdit de retirer ou d'altérer la plaque matricule.

COMMANDE LIRE LES TABLES DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

Ce document contient les tables des pièces de rechange.
Pour les consulter correctement, lire la légende fournie ci-dessous : 

1. NUMÉRO DE DOCUMENT - VERSION : identifie le numéro de document et la version de la table des pièces de rechange représentée.
2. TABLE : identifie le numéro représentatif des groupes principaux dans lesquels la machine a été divisée.
3. NOM : identifie le nom avec lequel est identifié le groupe représenté dans la table des pièces de rechange.

3

1

2

13

4. DESCRIPCION : identifie la description en espagnol de la pièce de rechange associée.
5. DESCRIPTION : identifie la description en français de la pièce de rechange associée.
6. DENOMINATION : identifie la description en anglais de la pièce de rechange associée.
7. DESCRIZIONE : identifie une description plus détaillée en italien de la pièce de rechange associée.
8. QTÉ : identifie la quantité de la pièce de rechange utilisée pour le groupe illustré.

INTRODUCTION



Pg. 9

9.	 CODE : identifie la référence numérique avec laquelle est identifiée la pièce de rechange associée.
10.	 NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE : indique le numéro de série de la première machine produite avec la modification technique indiquée dans le bulletin 

technique associé.
11.	 BULLETIN TECHNIQUE : indique le numéro de document d'un bulletin technique qui décrit une modification technique associée à la pièce.
12.	 _: indique le symbole graphique qui permet d'identifier si la pièce associée est un ensemble composé de plusieurs éléments ou s'il s'agit d'un 

élément individuel.

↓ indique que la pièce associée est un ensemble composé de plusieurs pièces.

↑ indique que la pièce associée fait partie d'un ensemble.

→ indique que la pièce associée est valable à partir du matricule indiqué.

← indique que la pièce associée est valable jusqu'au matricule indiqué.

13.	 POS : indique le numéro de position qui identifie la pièce dans l'illustration. Si le numéro d'identification contient le symbole « . » il représente 
une pièce qui compose un ensemble.

3

13

12

4567891011

1

2



Pg. 10

Las descripciones contenidas en esta publicación no se consideran vinculantes.
Por tanto, la empresa se reserva el derecho de aportar en cualquier momento las eventuales modificaciones en piezas, detalles, suministros de 
accesorios, que considere convenientes para una mejora o debido a cualquier exigencia de carácter constructivo o comercial.
La reproducción, incluso parcial, de los textos o de los diseños de esta publicación, está prohibida por ley. La empresa se reserva el derecho de 
aportar modificaciones de carácter técnico y/o de equipamiento.
Las imágenes son a título indicativo y no vinculantes en términos de diseño y suministro.

El catálogo de piezas de recambio consta de una serie de ilustraciones y sus correspondientes listas de piezas de repuesto.
Las ilustraciones muestran las piezas de repuesto de cada uno de los GRUPOS PRINCIPALES en los que se ha dividido la máquina.
Los grupos principales se subdividen, a su vez, en FIGURAS y las figuras en una o varias ILUSTRACIONES o LISTAS.
Cada ilustración está identificada por un número secuencial y el nombre del grupo ilustrado (por ej. CR-01 GRUPO BANCADA).
En la ilustración, todas las piezas de repuesto están identificadas con un número de posición.

ADVERTENCIA: cuando se sustituyan las piezas, se recomienda utilizar exclusivamente PIEZAS DE REPUESTO ORIGINALES. Se 
recomienda no esperar a que los componentes se desgasten por el uso, la sustitución de un componente en el momento adecuado supone 
un mejor funcionamiento de la máquina y, al mismo tiempo, un ahorro ya que la máquina trabaja en condiciones de funcionamiento óptimas.

PLACA DE LA MATRÍCULA:

11

10

9

8

7

6

1

2

3

4

5

La placa de la matrícula está colocada en la máquina y 
contiene las características generales de la máquina, 
especialmente el número de serie. El número de serie es una 
información muy importante que debe comunicarse en 
cualquier solicitud de asistencia o pedido de compra de 
piezas de repuesto. En la placa de la matrícula se puede leer 
la siguiente información:

1.	 El valor indicado en Kg del peso de las baterías de 
alimentación de la máquina.
2.	 El grado de protección IP de la máquina.
3.	 El valor en Kg del peso bruto de la máquina.
4.	 El código de identificación de la máquina.
5.	 El número de serie de la máquina.
6.	 El nombre de identificación de la máquina.
7.	 El valor expresado en W de la potencia nominal 
absorbida de la máquina.
8.	 El valor de la pendiente máxima que se puede transitar 
durante la fase de trabajo, expresado en %.
9.	 El año de fabricación de la máquina.
10.	 El valor de la tensión nominal de la máquina, expresado 

en V.
11.	 El nombre comercial y la dirección del fabricante de la máquina.

ATENCIÓN: está absolutamente prohibido quitar o manipular la placa de matrícula.

CÓMO LEER LAS LÁMINAS DE LOS REPUESTOS

Este documento contiene las láminas de los repuestos.
Para consultarlas correctamente, lea la leyenda que figura a continuación: 

1.	 NÚMERO DE DOCUMENTO - VERSIÓN: identifica el número de documento y la versión de la lámina de repuestos representada.
2.	 LÁMINA: identifica el número de representación de los grupos principales en los que se ha subdividido la máquina.
3.	 DENOMINACIÓN: es el nombre con el que se identifica el grupo representado en la lámina de repuestos.

3

1

2

13

4.	 DESCRIPCIÓN: identifica la descripción en ESPAÑOL de la pieza de repuesto asociada.
5.	 DESCRIPTION: identifica la descripción en FRANCÉS de la pieza de repuesto asociada.
6.	 DENOMINATION: identifica la descripción en INGLÉS de la pieza de repuesto asociada.
7.	 DESCRIZIONE: identifica una descripción más detallada en ITALIANO de la pieza de repuesto asociada.
8.	 CANTIDAD: identifica el número de piezas de repuesto utilizadas para el grupo ilustrado.

INTRODUCCIÓN



Pg. 11

9.	 CÓDIGO: identifica el número de referencia con el que se identifica la pieza de repuesto asociada.
10.	 SERIAL NUMBER: indica el número de serie de la primera máquina fabricada con la modificación técnica notificada en la "technical news" 

correspondiente.
11.	 TECHNICAL NEWS: indica el número de documento de una "technical news" donde se describe una modificación técnica asociada a la pieza.
12.	 _: lleva el símbolo gráfico que permite identificar si la pieza asociada es un conjunto formado por varios elementos o si se trata de un solo 

elemento.

↓ indica que la pieza a la que está asociada es un conjunto formado por varios elementos.

↑ indica que la pieza asociada forma parte de un conjunto.

→ indica que la pieza asociada es válida a partir del número de serie indicado.

← indica que la pieza asociada es válida hasta el número de serie indicado.

13.	 POS: indica el número de posición que identifica la pieza en la ilustración. Si el número de identificación contiene el símbolo ".", significa que 
representa una pieza que compone un conjunto.

3

13

12

4567891011

1

2




